
Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

General Services Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 7 October 2019

Committee Room 3, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Robert Gledhill (Chair), Jane Pothecary (Vice-Chair), Mark Coxshall, 
Shane Hebb, Fraser Massey, Bukky Okunade and Luke Spillman

Substitutes:

Councillors Abbie Akinbohun, Jack Duffin, Oliver Gerrish, James Halden, 
Andrew Jefferies and Barry Johnson

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 5 - 8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of General Services 
Committee meeting held on 29 July 2019.

3.  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4.  Declarations of Interests 

5.  Enhanced Pay for Adoption Leave 9 - 40

6.  Long-list for the Appointment of the Assistant Director of Law & 
Governance and Monitoring Officer and Director of Place 





Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept.

The ICT department can offer support for council owned device
[...]
iverse opportunities and future.

1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 
stay

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together 

2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

 Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the General Services Committee held on 29 July 
2019 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Robert Gledhill (Chair), Jane Pothecary (Vice-Chair), 
Shane Hebb, Fraser Massey, Bukky Okunade, Jack Duffin 
(Substitute) (substitute for Luke Spillman) and James Halden 
(Substitute) (substitute for Mark Coxshall)

Apologies: Councillors Mark Coxshall and Luke Spillman

In attendance:
Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive
Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD & Transformation
Matthew Boulter, Democratic Services Manager and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

1. Minutes 

The minutes of the General Services Committee held on 8 October 2018 was 
agreed as a correct record.

2. Items of Urgent Business 

The Chair informed the Committee that he had received an exempt item of 
urgent business for tonight relating to Tolerance Policy for Unauthorised 
Travellers. The Committee agreed to consider this item in exempt session at 
the end of the meeting.

3. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

4. To Consider Options for the Future of the Director of Children's Services 
Role 

Officers introduced the report stating that its contents included the costings, 
timescales and relevant details relating to the current recruitment scenarios 
for the Director of Children’s Services. Officers wished for an open discussion 
on the options available to the Council for permanently replacing the role of 
the Director of Children’s Services. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Councillor Halden believed that a former attempt under a Labour 
administration to merge the Adult and Children’s Directorate under People’s 
Services had not been successful and wondered why the decision to merge 
had been taken now. The Director of HR, OD and Transformation explained 
that the merged People’s Services Directorate had been in place for some 
time in previous years and was not perceived as a failure at the time. 
Children’s Services had not deteriorated in that period and the merged 
services had not been abandoned because of poor performance or 
management. 

Councillor Halden stated that the Conservatives had not been happy with the 
merged service at the time and recalled that children’s services had ‘required 
improvement’ under OFSTED. The Chief Executive replied that in September 
2015 Children’s Services had been rated ‘Good’ and had only slipped into 
‘Required Improvement’ when the assessment regime changed. 

The Chief Executive stated that the current decision to merge roles was not 
based on financial savings but reflected the current state whereby Adult and 
Children Services were becoming more integrated in Thurrock. It was added 
that all money saved from merging the posts was being reinvested into the 
support network around the merged post to ensure proper discharge of 
business. 
[...]
n to 
the Risks and Opportunities Register. Members were assured that the number 
of direct reports to the post were within recommended limits and the risks 
were not increased by merging the post. Councillor Hebb highlighted the 
exemplar nature of Mr Harris’s performance and record as an officer and 
questioned whether he would be fully supported in the role. Officers took the 
duty of care for staff very seriously and had discussed with Roger his capacity 
and what support he would need to undertake the role. 

Councillor Duffin queried whether a merged role would be easier to recruit to 
in future years if Mr Harris decided to leave. The Chief Executive felt it was 
easier to recruit to a merged post because the pool of eligible candidates was 
wider and a recent recruitment exercise at Barking and Dagenham had 
returned a strong field of candidates. 

Councillor Massey asked whether the option of Mr Harris undertaking the 
Director of Children’s Services role only had been considered. Officers 
explained this had and the officer had not wished to do this. 

Page 7



The committee understood that a report would need to go to Council in 
September to either confirm the appointment of Mr Harris in post or to outline 
the timeline for a recruitment exercise. If the recommendation was the latter 
then the current interim arrangements would need to be extended to cover the 
recruitment period. 

RESOLVED: That:

1. The Committee considered the options identified for the future of 
the Corporate Director of Children’s Services.

2. The extension of the current interim arrangements be made to 
allow for the recruitment of a Director of Children’s Services.

The meeting finished at 8.22 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 8

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


7 October 2019 ITEM: 5

General Services Committee

Enhanced Pay for Adoption Leave

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Mykela Pratt, Strategic Lead HR, Resourcing and Improvement

Accountable Assistant Director: n/a

Accountable Director: Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD & Transformation

This report is public. 

Executive Summary

The purpose of the Council’s ‘Working Families Policy and Procedures’ is to support 
staff with family commitments to achieve an effective work-life balance. 

There is currently a difference between the pay that an employee receives on
maternity leave compared to those on adoption leave with those using adoption
leave not receiving an additional 12 weeks at half pay. This report recommends
enhancing the pay provision for adoption leave in order for this to match the
existing enhanced occupational maternity pay provision. 

1. Recommendation

1.1 General Services Committee support the proposal to enhance adoption 
leave pay to align with existing maternity leave provision. 

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The purpose of the Council’s ‘Working Families Policy and Procedures’ is to 
supporting staff with family responsibilities to achieve an effective work-life 
balance. It provides benefits over and above what are required by law and 
covers maternity, paternity and parental provisions and guidance. 

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

3.1 The current provision relating to maternity leave, regardless of length of 
service, is an entitlement to a maximum of 52 weeks maternity leave made up 
of:
 26 Ordinary Maternity leave (OML)
 26 weeks Additional Maternity Leave (AML)

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



3.2 There are three main types of maternity pay: 
 Statutory maternity pay
 Maternity allowance
 Occupational maternity pay 

3.3 Employee eligibility to receive one or a combination of these payments is 
dependent upon level of earnings and length of local government service. 

3.4 Current entitlement and levels of maternity and adoption pay based on length 
of
[...]
ould be an additional 
cost to the Council. 

7.2 Legal

Implications verified by: Paul Field
Senior Employment Lawyer

It is not currently a legal requirement to offer enhanced pay for adoption leave. 
However, there is a risk that offering less in adoption pay than maternity pay 
may indirectly discriminate on the grounds of sexual orientation.  The policy, 
which amounts to a neutral ‘provision, criterion or practice, may disadvantage 
LGBTI couples. A higher proportion of same sex couples adopt children than 
opposite sex couples, and where as medical advances mean the number of 
opposite sex couples adopting are declining, the numbers of same sex couples 
are increasing.  

7.3 Diversity and Equality

Implications verified by: Natalie Warren
Strategic Lead Community Development 

In supporting the recommendation the Council would be ensuring the working 
families policy enhances the support on offer to employees who choose to 
adopt. The recommendation will ensure equality for those who choose to 
adopt a child and align the enhanced pay to those who take maternity leave. 

Page 12



7.4 Other implications 

The proposed recommendation would be an enhanced benefit to staff 
employed at the Council. 

8. Appendices to the report

 Appendix 1 – Working Families Policy and Procedures

Report Author:

Mykela Pratt
Strategic Lead HR, Resourcing and Improvement
HR, OD & Transformation

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Working Families Policy and Procedures

Page 15



Version Control

Version Control
Author:

Owner: Strategic Lead HR and OD

Date Drafted: 8 May 2012

Approved By:

Date Approved: 1 August 2016

Version: 1.7

Next Formal Review Date: Subject to legislative changes or 
1 June 2021

Amendment Record
Version 

No.
Date Summary

1.3 6 June 2014 SMP/SSP rates updated. HR Strategy and Policy 
Manager – HR & OD

1.4 1 October 
2014

Ante-natal rights for fathers/partners. HR, trade 
unions and People Board

1.5 7 April 2015 Statutory chang
[...]
ive it, not 
over any longer period over which it may 
have been spread), or 

b) if the employee was not entitled to any 
maternity pay (due to her length of 
service), the employee’s full rate of pay 
prior to going on maternity leave  

Not applicable – no contributions are due

Notional full pay 

Not applicable – no contributions are 
due

Ordinary Adoption Leave 
(weeks 1 to 26)

Counts in full as if 
the employee had 
been at work

Actual adoption pay received, if any Notional full pay 

P
age 39



Document Title: Enter Policy Title Page 26 of 26
Version No: Enter version number  
Approval Date: Enter date approved

Unpaid Additional Adoption 
Leave (weeks 27 to 52) 

 Employee opts to 
pay contributions to 
cover unpaid period

 Employee does not 
opt to pay 
contributions to cover 
unpaid period

Counts in full as if 
the employee had 
been at work

Does not count

Notional pay based on the rate of adoption 
pay the employee was entitled to receive on 
last day of paid adoption leave 

Not applicable – no contributions are due

Notional full pay 

Not applicable – no contributions are 
due

Statutory paternity leave Counts in full as if 
the employee had 
been at work

Actual pay received, if any Notional full pay 

Note: If a person is paying additional pension contributions to purchase added years of membership under the Scheme those additional 
contributions should continue to be paid throughout the whole period of any maternity, adoption or paternity leave as if the employee was still 
in receipt of full pay.

P
age 40


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 Enhanced Pay for Adoption Leave
	ITEM 5 - Enhanced Pay for Adoption Leave Appendix 1 - General Services Committee - 7 October 2019.docx




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the General Services Committee held on 7 October 
2019 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Robert Gledhill (Chair), Jane Pothecary (Vice-Chair), 
Mark Coxshall, Bukky Okunade, Luke Spillman and 
Barry Johnson (Substitute) (substitute for Shane Hebb)

Apologies: Councillors Shane Hebb and Fraser Massey

In attendance: Lyn Carpenter (Chief Executive)
Sean Clark (Director of Finance, Governance and Property)
Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD & Transformation
Mykela Pratt, Strategic Lead HR, Resourcing and Improvement
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

5. Minutes 

The minutes of the General Services Committee held on the 29 July 2019 was 
agreed as a correct record.

6. Items of Urgent Business 

Members agreed to adjourn the committee after Item 6 of the agenda.

7. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

8. Enhanced Pay for Adoption Leave 

Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD and Transformation, presented the 
report that made a recommendation to enhance the pay provision for adoption 
leave in order for this to match the existing enhanced occupational maternity 
pay provision.

There were no comments or questions from Members.

RESOLVED

That the General Services Committee supported the proposal to 
enhance adoption leave pay to align with existing maternity leave 
provision.



9. Long-list for the Appointment of the Assistant Director of Legal and 
Monitoring Officer 

Exclusion of the Public and Press

Members agreed that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business, on the grounds that they could involve the 
possible disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph1 
(Information relating to any individual) of Schedule 12A of that Act.

RESOLVED that:

1. 10 candidates would progress onto the next stage for the 
Assistant Director of Legal and Monitoring Officer

2. 5 candidates would progress onto the next stage for Director of 
Place. 

The meeting adjourned at 7.50 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

